
increase in numbers was enough to edge the job-
lessness rate up to 3.5% from 3.4%.

Unemployment seasonally adjusted 

Claimants 1  LFS 3 

 (000s) % 2  (000s) %

February 1,038 2.9 1,343 3.9

March 1,061 3.0 1,298 3.8

April 1,080 3.0 1,304 3.8

May 1,104 3.1 1,292 3.8

June 1,136 3.2 1,329 3.9

July 1,155 3.2 1,294 3.8

August 1,172 3.3 1,314 3.9

September 1,185 3.3 1,306 3.8

October 1,211 3.4 1,281 3.8

November 1,226 3.4 1,306 3.8

December 1,229 3.4 1,290 3.8

January 2020 (r) 1,229 3.4 1,343 3.9

February (p) 1,246 3.5

 1 Jobseeker’s Allowance and Universal Credit claimants 2 Percentage of working 
population — the employees, unemployed, self-employed and the armed forces.  
3 The Labour Force Survey definition of unemployment — the number of unem-
ployed people who want a job and are ready to start work in two weeks, and have 
looked for work in the past four weeks. Each figure is the average of the past 
three months — a rolling average. (p) provisional (r) revised

Regions In the January period, unemployment 
increased in 10 of the UK’s 12 regions/countries.

There was a 16,000 increase in the North West, a 
13,000 increase in Yorkshire and the Humber and 
a 10,000 increase the South West.

Year starts with a rise 
in unemployment
The number of jobless in the UK increased in the 
three months to January, official figures show.

In the three-month period ending January, the num-
ber of unemployed people increased by 63,000 to 
1.34 million compared with the October-period total 
of 1.28 million.

The increase in numbers was enough to push the 
unemployment rate up to 3.9% from 3.8%.

The increase was roughly split between the sex-
es. The number of unemployed men increased 
by 33,000 to 748,000 and their unemployment rate 
increased to 4.1% from 4.0%.

Meanwhile the number of unemployed women 
increased by 29,000 to 595,000 and their unemploy-
ment rate increased to 3.7% from 3.5%.

There was an increase in the other main official 
unemployment measure — the claimant count — 
which only includes claimants receiving Jobseek-
er’s Allowance and those on the means-tested 
Universal Credit.

In February of this year, unemployment under 
this count increased by 17,300 to 1.25 million. The 
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Two countries in the UK posted decreases, with 
numbers down by 4,000 in Scotland and 3,000 in 
Wales.

The unemployment rate was above the UK average 
of 3.9% in five of the 12 regions/countries. The 
highest rate was 6.2% in the North East, followed 
by 4.6% in Yorkshire and the Humber.

In February, the claimant count increased in all but 
one of the 12 regions/countries. The exception was 
Scotland which recorded a small fall.

The claimant count rate was above the UK average 
of 3.5% in six regions/countries. The highest rates 
were in the North East at 5.9% and the West Mid-
lands with a 4.6% rate.

Region Feb  
claimants

LFS  
Nov — Jan

Number % Number %

North East 74,200 5.9 80,000 6.2

North West 165,900 4.3 163,000 4.4

Yorkshire & the Humber 115,500 4.0 123,000 4.6

East Midlands 79,800 3.3 98,000 3.9

West Midlands 141,600 4.6 133,000 4.5

East 88,800 2.7 110,000 3.4

London 186,000 3.1 224,000 4.5

South East 118,000 2.4 156,000 3.2

South West 73,600 2.4 87,000 3.0

Wales 59,400 3.9 51,000 3.3

Scotland 113,400 4.0 96,000 3.5

Northern Ireland 29,700 3.2 22,000 2.4

https://www.ons.gov.uk/releases/uklabourmarketmarch2020

Positive start to year 
for average earnings
Average weekly earnings started the New Year on 
a positive note, but with the coronavirus pandemic 
yet to impact on the figures, the good news will 
probably be short-lived.

Average total weekly earnings, including bonuses, 
were provisionally estimated to have increased by 
3.1% in January against the revised increase for 
December 2019 of 2.8%.

Inflation under the Retail Prices Index (RPI) rose by 
2.7% in January and by 2.2% in December, so earn-
ings have increased in real-terms in both months, 
that is, outstripped inflation. 

The sectoral figures show that earnings growth in 
manufacturing was cut to 1.4% in January from 2.3% 
the previous month.

Growth in services, on the other hand, was up to 
3.3% from 3.0% the month before.

In the private sector as a whole, growth increased 
3.1% from 2.7%.

Meanwhile, in the public sector, excluding finan-
cial services, growth was cut to 2.9% from 3.4%.

Headline earnings growth (the rolling three-month 
average) for the whole economy in January was up 
to 3.1% from 2.9% in December. 

In manufacturing, growth was cut to 2.2% from 2.7%, 
but in services growth was up to 3.2% from 2.9%.

In the private sector, growth was increased 3.1% 
from 2.8%, while in the public sector, excluding 
financial services, growth was steady at 3.3%.

Average Weekly Earnings Indices 1

2000= 100 Whole economy

 annual  
change

Manu-
factur-

ing

Serv 
ices

Private 
sector 

Public 
sector2

November (r) 167.9 3.3% 166.1 171.8 168.2 168.1

December (r) 168.8 3.3% 166.8 172.6 169.2 168.2

Jan 2019 (r) 169.2 3.8% 168.0 172.9 169.6 168.8

February 169.1 3.4% 167.0 173.0 169.5 168.5

March 169.4 2.4% 166.3 173.4 169.2 168.9

April 170.4 4.1% 169.2 174.3 170.7 172.2

May 171.1 4.0% 168.7 175.0 171.4 172.0

June 171.5 3.8% 169.2 175.5 171.9 171.5

July 172.1 3.9% 169.4 176.0 172.5 173.3

August 172.2 3.3% 170.5 176.2 172.6 171.9

September 172.9 3.8% 169.9 177.0 173.3 173.1

October 173.1 2.4% 170.8 177.3 173.4 173.3

November (r) 173.5 3.4% 171.1 177.7 173.9 173.8

December (r) 173.6 2.8% 170.7 177.8 173.8 174.0

Jan 2020 (p) 174.4 3.1% 170.3 178.6 174.8 173.8

% annual rise for Jan 1.4% 3.3% 3.1% 2.9%

% rise — Jan headline 
rate 3

3.1% 2.2% 3.2% 3.1% 3.3%

1 Average weekly earnings in Great Britain seasonally adjusted 2 Excluding finan-
cial services 3 Annual increase in rolling three-month average (p) provisional (r) 
revised

The ONS also produces regular pay figures which 
strip out bonuses. In January, earnings in the whole 
economy increased by 2.8% — down from the 3.2% 
increase for December.

https://www.ons.gov.uk/releases/uklabourmarketmarch2020
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The annual increases in the year to January for 
various sectors (previous month’s rises in brack-
ets), were: manufacturing 1.5% (2.8%); services 
3.0% (3.4%); private sector 2.7% (3.2%); and public 
sector, excluding financial services, 3.0% (3.4%).

For the three-month period ending January, the roll-
ing average increase in regular pay for the whole 
economy was down to 3.1% from 3.2% the previous 
month. The three-monthly sectoral increases were: 
manufacturing 2.4% (2.8%); services 3.2% (3.3%); 
private sector 3.0% (3.2%); and public sector, ex-
cluding financial services, 3.3% (3.4%).

The following table is based on the median average 
earnings figures for April 2019 published in the 
Annual Survey of Hours and Earnings. The figures 
have been uprated by the 2.4% increase in average 
weekly earnings, including bonuses, for the whole 
economy between April 2019 and January 2020 to 
give a rough idea of earnings in the various occu-
pational groups.

Full-time average weekly earnings by occupation

All employees £598.90

All male £643.50

All female £540.50

Managers £883.10

Professionals £786.80

Associate professionals £638.90

Admin & secretarial £469.20

Skilled/craft £554.40

Services £401.50

Sales £404.30

Operatives £516.10

Other manual jobs £405.10

https://www.ons.gov.uk/releases/uklabourmarketmarch2020

Changes to official 
shopping baskets
Each year, the “shopping baskets” of items used to 
compile the various measures of price inflation are 
reviewed by the Office for National Statistics. Some 
items are taken out of the baskets and some are 
brought in to make sure the measures are up-to-date 
and representative of consumer spending patterns. 

In 2020, 16 items have been added to the UK Con-
sumer Prices Index including owner occupiers’ 
housing costs (CPIH) and Consumer Prices Index 
(CPI) baskets and 14 items have been removed.

A number of new items have been introduced 
to represent specific markets where consumer 
spending is significant or growing and existing 
items in the baskets may not adequately repre-
sent price changes for such goods. For example, 
gluten-free cereal has been added to reflect in-
creased shelf space and consumer spending on 
gluten-free foods. 

Similarly, a pre-mixed spirit drink has been intro-
duced to represent a “cocktail in a can”, reflecting 
an increasing number of brands introducing this 
type of spirit mix to their ranges. 

In addition to introducing items to represent distinct 
sectors or markets, some items have been added to 
diversify the range of products collected for already 
established groupings, usually where spending is 
significant. For example, a re-usable bottle or mug 
has been introduced, highlighting consumers’ envi-
ronmental concerns over single-use plastic. 

Vegetable crisps have been added to help aid in-
terpretation of data in the crisps area where prices 
can be volatile because of promotional activity 
from retailers.

Finally, airport parking is a further item that has 
been added to help diversify the range of products 
collected in its class, “other services in respect of 
personal transport equipment”. The existing car 
park item represents short-term parking typically 
used by shoppers or those working in the local 
area whereas the new item will capture charges 
incurred over a longer period of time.

Analysis of the broad balance of the existing 
sample of representative items across CPIH high-
lighted the scope to reduce the number of items in 
the audio-visual part of the baskets. This has been 
achieved by replacing separate DVD player and 
Blu-ray disc player items by one combined item. 

This aim of rebalancing the baskets can also apply 
within specific categories and, this year, crumpets 
have replaced individual fruit pies in the bread 
and cereals class. Crumpets are not used as a 
dessert in the same way as fruit pies and their in-
clusion improves the balance of bakery products, 
with desserts still represented by a sponge and 
individual cakes.

In other cases, new items are direct replacements 
for similar products with the change made for a 
variety of reasons. The existing shop-bought item 
is being replaced by three game items defined 
by platform. 

https://www.ons.gov.uk/releases/uklabourmarketmarch2020
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A further example is the replacement of an MP4 
player by a portable digital music player. 

Finally, a beef roasting joint has replaced a beef 
topside joint where the number of price quotes 
used each month has been falling as a result of 
unclear labelling and reduced availability in shops.

 Fresh diced or minced turkey has also been intro-
duced as a direct replacement for turkey steaks, 
with research showing that diced or minced turkey 
is more readily available for pricing.

A number of other items have been removed from 
the baskets in 2020 to make space for the new ad-
ditions. These include: beef topside joint; frozen 
imported legs of lamb; frozen chicken breasts; car 
batteries; and bank overdraft charges. 

https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/articles/ukconsumerpri-
ceinflationbasketofgoodsandservices/2020

Advice on homeworking 
from TUC
Following the government’s call for people to 
work at home during the coronavirus outbreak if 
they can, the TUC has published advice for home 
working. 

More than 1.7 million people already work from 
home on a regular basis in the UK, but millions of 
people are likely to be home working for the first 
time this week. 

The TUC says it’s vital that staff: 
l have access to safe working conditions in their 
own home;
l have access to relevant equipment and IT. Boss-
es should pay for Wi-Fi for workers who don’t have 
internet access at home;
l have a clear understanding of what work they 
are expected to carry out, especially if this differs 
from their usual duties; 
l take regular breaks and follow their usual work-
ing hours if possible; and
l keep in contact with colleagues — by email, 
Skype, phone and chat for example — to avoid the 
mental health effects of isolation. 

However, many people are simply not able to work 
from home, especially frontline workers in public 
services. The TUC is calling for their safety to be 
protected as much as possible. 

TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said: 
“It’s essential for those people who can work from 
home to do so during the coronavirus outbreak. It’s 
important to have a safe place to work and to keep 
in regular contact with colleagues. 

“But not everyone has the option of working from 
home, especially those running our vital public 
services at this difficult time. The rest of us working 
from home, not making unnecessary journeys and 
avoiding social contact will help keep them safe. 

“And no one should be left out of pocket because 
they can’t get into their workplace or work from 
home.” 

https://www.tuc.org.uk/news/tuc-advice-people-working-home-during-coronavi-
rus-outbreak

Five steps to protect jobs
The TUC has detailed five steps that could taken 
to protect workers’ jobs and livelihoods

The coronavirus pandemic poses huge risks to 
workers’ health, jobs and livelihoods, of a kind un-
seen outside wartime. The chancellor has started 
to announce a package of measures to try to protect 
jobs and workers. But more is needed, the TUC says. 

At present, too many workers will face tough choices 
about whether they can afford to follow public health 
advice, and tough prospects as businesses deal 
with reduced cash flow and demand. A TUC report 
sets out what it believes must happen next to ensure 
that we enable people to follow vital public health 
advice, protect jobs and livelihoods, and enable our 
economy to survive this unprecedented disruption.

Unions stand ready to work with government to 
do everything they can to protect health, jobs, and 
livelihoods. However, the TUC now believes that 
government must:
l ensure that business support measures are 
conditional on support for jobs. This can’t just be 
a bailout for boardrooms;
l fix the sick pay system to provide better sick 
pay for all;
l introduce targeted support for parents who need 
to take time out of work to care for kids;
l provide more help to families — and a stimulus 
to the economy; and
l bring together a taskforce of unions and employ-
ers to help co-ordinate the national effort.
https://www.tuc.org.uk/research-analysis/reports/protecting-workers-jobs-and-live-
lihoods

Designed and printed by RAP Spiderweb Limited, Clowes Street, Hollinwood, Oldham OL9 7LY Telephone 0161 947 3700

https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/articles/ukconsumerpriceinflationbasketofgoodsandservices/2020
https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/articles/ukconsumerpriceinflationbasketofgoodsandservices/2020
https://www.tuc.org.uk/news/tuc-advice-people-working-home-during-coronavirus-outbreak
https://www.tuc.org.uk/news/tuc-advice-people-working-home-during-coronavirus-outbreak
https://www.tuc.org.uk/research-analysis/reports/protecting-workers-jobs-and-livelihoods
https://www.tuc.org.uk/research-analysis/reports/protecting-workers-jobs-and-livelihoods

